

No. 18-13592

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DREW ADAMS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida,
Honorable Timothy J. Corrigan, Case No. 3:17-cv-00739-TJC-JBT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA**

Craig E. Bertschi
McRae Bertschi & Cole LLC
Suite 200, 1350 Center Drive
Dunwoody, Georgia 30338
678.999.1102

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
A. If “gender identity” is used to mean sex for purposes of interpreting the Constitutional right to privacy and Title IX, women and girls will lose their privacy and be put at even greater risk of sexual violence.....	7
B. If “gender identity” is used to mean sex for purposes of interpreting Title IX, women and girls will lose preferences addressing historical and systemic discrimination.	11
C. If “gender identity” is used to mean sex for purposes of interpreting Title IX, women and girls will lose preferences under other remedial statutes.	14
D. Civil rights protections should not be based on subjective feelings or on a propensity to threaten or engage in self-harm.	16
E. Replacing sex with “gender identity” under civil rights law will distort vital statistics.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty., Fla.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2018)	3-4, 5, 16-17
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2018)	2
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Gloucester County School Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....	2
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	13
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Women’s Liberation Front v. U.S. Department of Justice et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00915 (D.N.M. August 11, 2016)	2

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. 19	14
15 U.S.C. § 637(m)	15
29 U.S.C. § 2501(a)	14
29 U.S.C. § 2501(b)	15
29 U.S.C. § 3181	16
29 U.S.C. § 3248(a)(1)-(2).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 300w-7(a)	16

42 U.S.C. § 300x-57(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 708(a)	16
50 U.S.C. § 3802(a)	16
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-3531(b)	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 820	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 810.14	10
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11- 61	10-11
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 711-1111	11
Md. Code. Ann. Crim. Law § 3-902.....	9-10
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 750.167	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-61	11
Mont. Code Ann. §45-5-223	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200.603	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202	11
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-12.2	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2907.08	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-45-1.....	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-21-1	11
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-130(B).....	10
Wyo. Stat. § 6-4-304.....	11

Other Authorities

2015 Crime in the United States, Table 33, <i>Ten-Year Arrest Trends by Sex, 2006–2015</i> , https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2015/crime-in-the-u.s.-2015/tables/table-33 , U.S. Dep’t of Justice Fed. Bureau of Investigation.	19
<i>Alumni and Endowment Funds</i> , Yale Law School, http://bit.ly/2RjTbfg (last visited Dec. 34, 2018).	12
American Found. for Suicide Prevention, <i>State Fact Sheet for Montana</i> , https://afsp.org/about-suicide/state-fact-sheets/#Montana	18
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed.) (2013)	17
Awards and Scholarships, <i>Madeline P. Peterson Scholarship for American Indian Women</i> , University of Iowa, http://bit.ly/2AcqCqG	12
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	4
<i>Bowman-Carter Hall (1885)</i> , Cornell College, http://www.cornellcollege.edu/residence-life/housing/halls/bowman-carter/index.shtml	8
College of Veterinary Medicine, Scholarship List, Cornell University https://www2.vet.cornell.edu/education/doctor-veterinary-medicine/financing-your-veterinary-education/policies-funding-sources/college-scholarships/scholarship-list	12
Cordelia Fine, <i>Testosterone Rex</i> (2017)	5
Daphna Joel, et al., <i>Can We Finally Stop Talking About ‘Male’ and ‘Female’ Brains?</i> The New York Times (Dec. 3, 2018).....	6
Daphna Joel, <i>Genetic-gonadal-genitals sex (3G-sex) and the misconception of brain and gender, or why 3-G males and 3-G females have intersex brain and intersex gender</i> , 27 <i>Biology of Sex Differences</i> , no. 3 (Dec. 2012)	4
Gary Barker, <i>Why Do So Many Men Die by Suicide?</i> , Slate (June 28, 2018) http://bit.ly/2EHSe9V?	17

Irina Ivanova, <i>Farmers in America are facing an economic and mental health crisis</i> , Money Watch (June 29, 2018).....	17
Jennifer Wright, <i>Why a Pro-Life World Has a Lot of Dead Women in it</i> , Harper’s Bazaar, (June 28, 2018)	17
Karen Kaplan, <i>There’s No Such Thing as a ‘Male Brain’ or a ‘Female Brain’ and Scientists Have the Scans to Prove It</i> , L.A. Times (Nov. 30, 2015)	6
Leonard Sax, <i>How Common Is Intersex? A Response to Anne Fausto-Sterling</i> , The Journal of Sex Research, 39, no. 3 (2002).	5
Lila MacLellan, <i>The biggest myth about our brains is that they are “male” or “female,”</i> Quartz (August 27, 2017).....	6
Living at Cornell, <i>Balch Hall</i> , Cornell College, https://living.cornell.edu/live/wheretolive/residencehalls/Balch-Hall.cfm	8
Merriam-Webster.com (Dec. 3, 2018).....	4
Nat’l Inst. for Health, <i>Genetics Home Reference: SRY gene</i> (March 2015)	5
Nat’l Inst. For Health, <i>Genetics Home Reference: X chromosome</i> (Jan. 2012).....	4
Nat’l Parent Teacher Associations, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Amicus Brief in Support of Appellees, Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 17-3113 (3rd Cir. 2018).....	6
R. Dawkins, <i>The Ancestor’s Tale, A Pilgrimage to the Dawn of Evolution</i> , (Mariner Books ed. 2005)	5
Rand Corporation, <i>Invisible Wounds of War</i> (2008), http://bit.ly/2EEUdMa	17
Rebecca Reilly-Cooper, <i>Gender is Not a Spectrum</i> , Aeon (June 28, 2016)	5
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>The Progression of Women in the Law</i> , 28 Val. U. L. Rev. 1161 (1994).....	12
Ruth Barrett, ed., <i>Female Erasure</i> (2016)	5

Scholarship Library, <i>Mary Ann Healy Memorial Scholarship</i> , Ohio University, http://bit.ly/2PZjanw	12
Suicide Prevention Resource Center, <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities</i> , https://www.sprc.org/racial-ethnic-disparities	18
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Campus Climate Survey Validation Study Final Technical Report</i> , January 2016 (www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ccsvsfr.pdf)	9
U.S. Department of Justice and U.S. Department of Education, “ <i>Dear Colleague</i> ” Letter (May 13, 2016)	2
Women’s Business Ownership Act of 1988 (Pub. L. 100-533, § 101)	14
